
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 20 JULY 2022 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 25th May 2022 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 (Pages 3 - 22) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 
This report was marked “to follow” and was published on 15th July 2022 

  
6. CIPFA Financial Management Code (Pages 23 - 45) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
This report was marked “to follow” and was published on 14th July 2022. 
 
 

  



 

7. Strategic Risk Management (Pages 46 - 58) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive 

 
This report was marked “to follow” and was published on 14th July 2022. 

  
8. Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22 (Pages 59 - 74) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 

 
This report was marked “to follow” and was published on 15th July 2022 
 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Oliver Robinson (Vice-Chair), Abbott Bryning, 

Darren Clifford, Geoff Knight and Peter Yates. 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Roger Cleet (Substitute), Jason Firth (Substitute), David Whitaker (Substitute), 

John Wild (Substitute), Jason Wood (Substitute) and Joanna Young (Substitute) 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 12th July 2022.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


             
AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

 
 

 

Annual Governance Statement 
2021/22 

 

20 July 2022 
 

 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To approve the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2021/22 for inclusion 
in the Annual Statement of Accounts following a review of the Council’s governance 
arrangements. 

 

This report is public 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

(1) To consider the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2021/2 and be 
recommended for adoption and for signing by the Chief Executive and the Leader 
of the Council, subject to any minor non-material changes. 

 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The AGS is a valuable means of communication. It enables an authority to 
explain to the community, service users, taxpayers and other stakeholders its 
governance arrangements and how the controls it has in place manage risks of 
failure in delivering its outcomes. 

 
1.2 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the Council is 

required to prepare an AGS, which is published alongside the Statement of 
Accounts. 

 
1.3 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and 

Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) jointly issued a 
Framework and guidance in relation to the AGS; ‘Delivering Good Governance 
in Local Government’. The guidance urges local authorities to prepare a 
governance statement in order to report publicly on the extent to which they 
comply with their own code of governance on an annual basis, including how 
they have monitored effectiveness of their governance arrangements in the 
year, and on any planned changes in the coming period. The process of 
preparing the governance statement should itself add value to the corporate 
governance and internal control framework of an organisation. 

 
1.4 The Framework recognises that effective governance is achieved through 

seven core principles. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



 
A. Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to 

ethical values, and respecting the rule of law; 
 

B. Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder 
engagement;  

 
C. Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social, 

and environmental benefits; 
 

D. Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the 
achievement of the intended outcomes; 

 
E. Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its 

leadership and the individuals within it; 
 
F. Managing risks and performance through  robust internal control 

and strong public financial management; and 
 
G. Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting, and 

audit to deliver effective accountability. 
 
2.0      Proposal Details 
 
2.1     The draft AGS for 2021/22 is attached at Appendix A. All key officers and the Head 

of Internal Audit were given the opportunity to provide information and key evidence 
to support how the organisation has complied with the principles set out in paragraph 
1.4 above during the year. 

 
2.2 The timescale to produce the AGS coincides with that for the approval of the audited 

financial accounts. The AGS must be approved at a meeting  of
[...]
of delegation addressing decision making and 

spending during the pandemic was introduced in June 2020 to ensure each 

allocation of the Council’s resources was carefully considered and 

approved.  

 

 

 

Financial Management Code 

The CIPFA Financial Management Code 2019 (FM Code) was introduced during 2020-21, to 

improve the financial resilience of organisations by embedding enhanced standards of 

financial management. The implementation of the FM Code is mandatory from 2021-22, and 

the Council has assessed compliance with the Code, against each of the seven standards. 

This concluded that the current working practice and noted planned improvements (subject to 

works set out in the table below) will meet the expectations of the Code of Practice against 

each of the standards: 

 

 Responsibilities of the Chief Finance Officer and Leadership Team. 

 Governance and Financial Management Style. 

 Long to Medium Term Financial Management. 

 The Annual Budget. 

 Stakeholder Engagement and Business Plans. 

 Monitoring Financial Performance; and 

 External Financial Reporting 

 

Page 16



 

12 

 

Table  

 

Standard Action Required Responsible 
Officers 

Timescale 

Responsibilities of 
the Leadership 
Team and Chief 
Financial officer 
(CFO) 

Increased use of 

benchmarking 

data and peer 

review for 

inclusion in 

business case and 

as part of 

Outcomes Based 

Resourcing (OBR) 

to focus on VfM 

aspects. 

Executive Team 

 

February 2023 - 
To be incorporated 
as part of 2023/24 
budget process) 

Recruitment to 

address the 

capacity issues 

within finance 

function 

Director of 

Corporate 

Services & CFO 

 

August 2022 

 

Governance and 
Financial 
Management Style 

Ensure that 

Internal Audit 

deliver sufficient 

audit work and 

coverage to 

support the annual 

HoIA Opinion and 

AGS 

Head of Internal 
Audit 
 
Chief Finance 
Officer 

July 2022 

Review of 

Financial 

procedure rules 

Chief Finance 
Off
[...]
ess of its governance 

arrangements. These are set out below: 

 

Assurance from Internal and External Audit 

 

Internal Audit Assurance 

One of the key assurances the Council receives is the Internal Audit Annual Report. In this 

report, the Internal Audit Service gives an opinion on the Council’s internal control, risk 

management and governance framework. 

 

The 2021/2022 Internal Audit Annual Report and Head of Internal Audit Opinion recognises 

that the Council, like other organisations across the public sector, has continued to face 

unprecedented challenges due to COVID-19.  The overall opinion of the Head of Audit “…for 

the period 1st April 2021 to 31 March 2022 provides Limited Assurance that there is a 

compromised system of internal control as weaknesses in the design and/or inconsistent 

Page 18



 

14 

 

application of controls has impacted on the overall system of internal control puts achievement 

of the organisation’s objectives at risk.”   

 

In October 2021, MIAA were requested to support the Council, both in terms of providing a 

Head of Internal Audit service and delivery of the 2021/22 internal audit plan. The previous in-

house internal audit provision had ceased and there had been little or no internal audit activity 

for the period April – October 2021.  As such, the Internal Audit Plan developed by MIAA, 

focused upon mandated and core assurances and priority areas highlighted within Lancaster 

City Council’s 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement.   

Reviews have focused upon risk management, core financial systems, conflicts of interest, 

grants and confirmation of compliance with specific grant conditions.  Eighteen 

recommendations have been raised as part of the work completed by MIAA, including one 

critical and four high risk rated recommendations relating to the review of risk 

management.  Actions and timescales for implementation of the recommendations have been 

discussed and agreed with the Council. 
[...]
have been documented in an action plan which will be 

monitored by the Executive Team on a quarterly basis and the Audit Committee will be kept 

updated on progress.  

 
Significant Challenges for 2022/23 and Beyond 

 
Strategic Risk Management  
Strategic risk management continues to be raised as an area of concern. Whilst the Council 

has a Strategic Risk Register, it still requires significant improvement. It currently does not 

align all of the Council’s key strategic risks, within the context of the Council’s agreed priorities 

and outcomes. As a result, Internal Audit have not been able to utilise this risk register to 

inform and prioritise their audit work. The Executive are taking this matter seriously. From 

22/23 oversight of strategic risk management will belong to the Office of the Chief Executive. 

The executive team have prioritised a comprehensive review of the end-to-end policies, plans, 

controls, and capacity in place for Risk, Improvement, Audit and Assurance, and will provide 

regular updates on this work to Audit Committee. This will lead to a significant improvement 

in the Council’s risk management strategy and framework.   

 

Financial Sustainability 
There remain significant uncertainties in terms of Local Government funding over the next 

couple of years. These have been exacerbated by national circumstances such as COVID-

19, Brexit as well as significant increases in utilities and contract prices and also by local 

issues around decommissioning plans for the Heysham power station.  

 

Following significant work by Cabinet and Executive to carefully consider a series of options 

and proposals, including a detailed review of the Council’s capital programme mitigating the 

associated revenue consequences the 2022/23 revenue budget was approved at Full Council 

23 February 2022 without a draw on the Council’s reserves. 

 

However, based on current assumptions the forecast budget deficit exceeds £3.9M, with the 

year
[...]
aker governance structure. 

 

The AGS is submitted for consideration by the Leader and Chief Executive who then sign to 

certify they are aware of the governance issues within the Council and of the measures that 

are required to improve the controls around the Council’s governance framework. 

 

CERTIFICATION 

The Leader of the Council and Chief Executive both recognise the importance of having a 

solid foundation of good governance and sound financial management. They pledge their 

commitment to address the matters highlighted in this Statement, and to further enhance our 

governance arrangements to enable delivery of our Corporate Plan.  

 
Signed on behalf of Lancaster City Council:  
 

 

 

 

 

Councillor Caroline Jackson                    

Leader of Lancaster City Council  

 

 

 

 

 

Mark Davies  

Chief Executive of Lancaster City Council 

 
Date:  

Page 22



AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 

The CIPFA Financial Management Code 

20 July 2022 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) have issued a 
Financial Management (FM) Code which aims to ensure a high standard of financial 
management in local authorities. This purpose of this report is to provide an assessment of 
the Council’s current compliance with the code together with areas for improvement. 
 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee is asked to 
 

 To consider whether the assessment carried out at APPENDIX A of the Council’s 
level of compliance compared to the Standards contained in CIPFA’s Financial 
Management Code is consistent with its understanding, and whether there are 
any further comments it wishes to make 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1  In December 2019, CIPFA published its Financial Management code (FM Code) to 

provide guidance for good and sustainable financial management in local authorities. 
It has been produced to assist local authorities in demonstrating th
[...]
ess Plans  

 Monitoring Financial Performance  

 External Financial Reporting  

Page 24



 
3.4 Each of these areas is supported by a set of guidance standards against which 

Councils should be assessed. CIPFA’s expectation is that authorities will have to 
comply with all the financial management standards if they are to demonstrate 
compliance with the FM Code and to meet its statutory responsibility for sound financial 
administration and fiduciary duties to taxpayers, customers and lenders.  

 
3.5 Although the FM Code does not have legislative backing, it applies to all local 

authorities, including police, fire, combined and other authorities. The Code recognises 
that some organisations have different structures and legislative frameworks. Where 
compliance with this code is not possible adherence to the principles is appropriate.  

 
3.6 The Council’s external auditors will have regard to the FM Code and will be looking to 

ensure that the Council is meeting the Code. Furthermore, CIPFA guidance issued in 
February 2021 stated that the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) should 
include the overall conclusion of the assessment of compliance with the principles of 
the FM Code. Where there are outstanding matters, or areas for improvement, these 
should be included in the action plan. 

 
3.7 The results of this assessment is documented at Appendix A and identified a range of 

further actions required, the majority of which were already planned areas of work. 
These are summarised as follows: 

  

Standard Action Required Responsible 
Officers 

Timescale 

Responsibilities of 
the Leadership 
Team and Chief 
Financial officer 
(CFO) 

Increased use of 

benchmarking data and peer 

review for inclusion in business 

case and as part of Outcomes 

Based Resourcing (OBR) to 

focus on VfM aspects. 

Executive 

Team 

 

February 
2023 - To be 
incorporated 
as part of 
2023/24 
budget 
process 

Recruitment to address the 

capacity issues 
[...]
ory officers at which budget issues are discussed, including the 
continuing impact of COVID-19 on the Council’s finances, to ensure 
that any proposals for additional spend show value of money.  
 
Budget & Performance Panel reviews service and financial 
performance (against cost and performance) on a quarterly basis and 
uses its remit to periodically review key (off target) services. 
 

P
age 28



The Annual Governance Statement focuses on all aspects of 
governance, but critically on processes around VFM in service 
provision 
 
The Council’s Project Management Model which is the compulsory 
method of managing projects within the council contains key 
templates for financial assessments and risk management 
 
 
Assessment: Amber 
 
Actions Required 
Increased use of benchmarking data and peer review for inclusion in 
business case and as part of Outcomes Based Resourcing (OBR) to 
focus on VfM aspects. 
 
Ownership 
Executive Team 
 
Deadline 
February 2023 - To be incorporated as part of 2023/24 budget 
process) 

B The authority complies 
with the CIPFA 
Statement on the Role 
of the Chief Finance 
Officer in Local 
Government 
 

18-19 In summary this Statement 
requires that the CFO:  

 Is a key member of the 
leadership team, helping it to 
develop and implement 
strategy and to resource and 
deliver the organisation’s 
strategic objectives 
sustainably and in the public 
interest. 

 Must be actively involved in, 
and able to bring influence to 

AMBER Neither the Chief Finance Officer or Monitoring Officer posts are 
members of the Councils Executive Team and attend meetings on 
invitation only. Although able to bring influence on the various 
business decisions this is often at the later stages of the process. 
 
The CFO personally leads on the Budget process and MTFS and 
ensures that all risks are considered and detailed as part of the 
MTFS, in conjunction with the other members of the Leadership 
Team (Cabinet and Executive).  
 
The CFO is CIPFA
[...]
als for further 
contributions to/ or from these. 
 
These reports focus on material issues, which require action or 
awareness from the leadership team and therefore are appropriately 
focused 
 
In addition, the narrative report that accompanies the Statement of 
Accounts provides a link to achievement of outcomes and 
performance. The Leadership Team understand variances from 
budget and how they have been managed.  
 
Assessment: Green 
 
Actions Required: None 
 

 

P
age 45



Audit Committee  

 
Strategic Risk Management 

20 July 2022 
 

Report of Chief Executive 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To set out the authority’s current and planned approach to Strategic Risk Management. 
 

This report is public. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Audit Committee note the update on the authority’s approach to Strategic 

Risk Management, and Appendix A setting out the latest update to the 
authority’s Strategic Risk Register. 

 
1.0 Report 
 
1.1 Audit Committee received a report on 25 May 2022 providing an update on risk 

management policy, documentation, governance and reporting. 
 

1.2 The council’s Internal Audit team is also undertaking a review of corporate risk 
management. The outcome of this review will be shared during summer 2022. 
 

1.3 In the meantime, the authority has taken a number of steps to develop its risk 
management practice, including: 

 Allocating responsibility for corporate risk management at a strategic level to the 
Office of the Chief Executive, ensuring the Executive Team has direct oversight of 
risk management. 

 Updating the Strategic Risk Register; the updated document can be found at 
Appendix A. 

 Instigating regular and frequent Executive Team review and updating of the 
Strategic Risk Register. 

 
1.4 The Strategic Risk Register will be continually updated in line with the Executive Team 

review process. 
 

1.5 Audit Committee members are asked to note the report and Appendix; any comments 
will be considered and implemented
[...]
alongside 

engagement with local 

partners and residents

19

SR19 Failure of the Canal 

Quarter programme to 

deliver regeneration through 

use of the Council's assets in 

the area.

Failure to bring forward a 

coherent Canal Quarter 

programme would impact on 

the Council's priority of An 

Inclusive and Prosperous 

Local Economy, particularly in 

terms of Investment and 

Regeneration

Director for 

Economic Growth 

and Regeneration

2 2 Programme Management 2 2 Reduce 1 2

Development of a Canal 

Quarter Masterplan that sets 

out a route to successful 

regeneration of the area in 

line with local needs and the 

Council's priorities

Reduce

P
age 58



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

20th July 2022 
 
 

Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit and Assurance 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

The purpose of this Head of Internal Audit Opinion (HoIAO) is to contribute to the assurances 

available to the Accountable Officer and the Council which underpin the Council’s own 

assessment of the effectiveness of the organisation’s system of internal control.  This Opinion 

will assist the Council in the completion of its Annual Governance Statement (AGS), along 

with considerations of organisational performance, regulatory compliance and the wider 

operating environment. 

In October 2021, MIAA were requested to support Lancaster City Council, both in terms of 

providing a Head of Internal Audit service and delivery of the 2021/22 internal audit plan. The 

previous in-house internal audit provision had ceased and there had been little or no internal 

audit activity for the period April – October 2021.  As such, the Internal Audit Plan developed 

by MIAA, focused upon mandated and core assurances and priority areas highlighted within 

Lancaster City Council’s 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement.   

Furthermore, this opinion is provided in the context that the Council like other organisations 

across the public sector has continued to faced unpreceden
[...]
ernal Audit Progress Report – May 
2022 

Contact Officer: Jayne Wainwright 
Telephone:  07500 782951 
E-mail: jayne.wainwright@miaa.nhs.uk 
 

 

Page 60



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Internal Audit Annual Report & Head of 
Internal Audit Opinion 2021/22  

Lancaster City Council 

 

 
 

  

Page 61



Lancaster City Council 

 

QD-5 Rev 1                                                               2  

 

Contents 
1 Introduction 

2 2021/22 Internal Audit Service Delivery 

3 Executive Summary 

4 Head of Internal Audit Opinion 

5 Internal Audit Coverage and Outputs 

6 Areas for consideration - your Annual Governance Statement 

7 Ensuring Quality 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 62



Lancaster City Council 

 

QD-5 Rev 1                                                               3  

 

1 Introduction 
The purpose of this Head of Internal Audit Opinion (HoIAO) is to contribute to the assurances available 

to the Accountable Officer and the Council which underpin the Council’s own assessment of the 

effectiveness of the organisation’s system of internal control.  This Opinion will assist the Council in 

the completion of its Annual Governance Statement (AGS), along with considerations of organisational 

performance, regulatory compliance and the wider operating environment. 

In October 2021, MIAA were requested to support Lancaster City Council, both in terms of providing 

a Head of Internal Audit service and delivery of the 2021/22 internal audit plan. The previous in-house 

internal audit provision had ceased and there had been little or no internal audit activity for the period 

April – October 2021.  As such, the Internal Audit Plan developed by MIAA, focused upon mandated 

and core assurances and priority areas highlighted within Lancaster City Council’s 2020/21 Annual 

Governance Statement.   

Furthermore, this opinion is provided in the context that the Council like other organisations across the 

public sector has continued to faced unprecedented challenges due to COVID-19.     

 

2 2021/22 Internal Audit Service Delivery 
COVID-19 has continued to impact all public services and we have continued to work differently to 

provide a strong basis for the delivery of planned work in 2021/22. We have continued to act as a 

critical friend throughout the period, providing key assurances across a range of areas including 

governance and risk management. There has remained a strong focus on engagement with 

organisations and the Audit Committee. 

The re-introduction of restrictions and increased levels of staff sickness (both internal audit and within 

the organisation) due to the Omicron variant and ongoing impact of the pandemic, has continued to 

provide additional challenges to the delivery of planned work.  However, there has been a clear focus 

by both internal auditors and the organisation on requirements to deliver a HoIAO and to support year 

end reporting.   

 We would like to take this opportunity to thank the Audit Committee and all the staff at the 

Council for their ongoing support during the year.  

 

 

  

Page 63



Lancaster City Council 

 

QD-5 Rev 1                                                               4  

3 Executive Summary 
This annual report provides the 2021/22 Head of Internal Audit Opinion for Lancaster City Council, 

together with the planned internal audit coverage and outputs during 2021/22 and MIAA Quality of 

Service Indicators.   

  

Key Area Summary 

Head of Internal Audit 
Opinion  

The overall opinion for the period 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022 

provides Limited Assurance  that there is a compromised system of 

internal control as weaknesses in the design and/or inconsistent 

application of controls has impacted on the overall system of internal 

control and puts the achievement of the organisation’s objectives at risk. 

The overall opinion has considered the outcomes of the focused work 

completed by MIAA, together with the limited
[...]
gement 

 

 

Page 72



Lancaster City Council 

 

QD-5 Rev 1                                                               13  

 
7.2   Service delivery and outcome measures 

It is important that client organisations ensure an effective Internal Audit Service, and whilst input and 

process measures offer some assurance, the focus should be on outcomes and impact from the 

service. The figure below confirms the measures that we believe demonstrate an effective service to 

you. 

 
MIAA regularly report on input and process KPIs as part of our Audit Committee Progress reports, and 

the impact and effectiveness measures can be assessed through the HOIA Opinion. 

  

Page 73



Lancaster City Council 

 

QD-5 Rev 1                                                               14  

 

Chris Harrop 
Managing Director 

Tel: 07881 036900 

Email: chris.harrop@miaa.nhs.uk 

Louise Cobain 
Assurance Director 

Tel: 07795 564 916 

Email: louise.cobain@miaa.nhs.uk 

Page 74


	Agenda
	5 Annual Governance Statement 2021/22
	Annual Governance Statement

	6 CIPFA Financial Management Code
	Level of Compliance with the CIPFA Financial Management Code 2021-22

	7 Strategic Risk Management
	Strategic Risk Register 140722

	8 Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22
	Lancaster City Council HOIA Opinion and Report




Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.10 P.M.  20TH JULY 2022 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Abbott Bryning, Darren Clifford, Tim Dant 

and Peter Yates 
   
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillor Geoff Knight 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Paul Thompson Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance & Section 

151 Officer) 
 Rephael Walmsley Solicitor (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 Jayne Wainwright 

Sarah Moorghen 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Paul Hewitson 
Caroline Jaimeson 

Engagement Manager 
Democratic Serivces Manager 
 
 
 
Deloitte LLP 
Deloitte LLP 

 
12 MINUTES  
 
 The Chair advised the Committee that at minute 11 – Work Programme the Chair had 

requested that the planned schedule of review of the Strategic Risk Register and Risk 
Management Process be swapped, such that the Strategic Risk Register be reviewed at 
the July 2022 meeting and the Risk Management Process be reviewed at the 
subsequent meeting. 
 
Subject to this amendment the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th May 2022 
were signed by the Chair as a correct record.  

  
13 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 
  
14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
 With the agreement of the Committee the Chair moved item 5, Annual Governance 

Statement 2021/22, to the end of the agenda. 
  

  
15 CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which advised the Committee that the 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) had issued a Financial 
Management (FM) Code which aimed to ensure a high standard of financial 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 20TH JULY 2022 
 

management in local authorities. The report provided an assessment of the Council’s 
current compliance with the code together with areas for improvement. 
 
The results of the assessment were appended to the report for the Committee’s 
consideration.  
 
It was reported that the assessment was up to 31st March 2022. Since then, there had 
been a new Chief Executive and changes to the Exec Team. It was also that case that 
some of the required actions had potentially already been acted upon.  
 
Members asked a number of questions regarding how items were assessed as 
Green/Amber/Red, recruitment and the changes to the Exec Team.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That on page 25 of the Report the action "Increased use of benchmarking data 

and peer review for inclusion in business case and as part of Outcomes Based 
Resourcing (OBR) to focus on VfM aspects." be updated to include reference to 
Risk Management, as "Increased use of benchmarking data and peer review and 
rigorous risk management analysis, for inclusion in business case and as part of 
Outcomes Based Resourcing (OBR) to focus on VfM aspects". 
 

(2) That item N on the assessment (Appendix page 42), "The Leadership team takes 
action... " a paragraph be included to state; "It is recognised that routine 
performance review must include a consistent approach to risk identification and 
assessment alongside project performance, resourcing and financial data". 

  
16 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report of the Chief Executive which set out the 

authorities current and planned approach to Strategic Risk Management.  
 
The Strategic Risk Register (as of July 2022) was appended to the report for the 
Committee’s consideration.  
 
Members asked a number of questions about the new risk management software, 
GRACE, staffing capacity to keep risk management up to date and whether there should 
be on item for EDEN on the register.  
 
It was noted that there would be a further update on risk management at the 
Committees next meeting in November 2022.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the update on the authority’s approach to Strategic Risk Management, and the 
latest update to the authority’s Strategic Risk Register be noted. 

  
17 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  
 
 The Engagement Manager presented a report of the which advised the Committee that 

the purpose of the Head of Internal Audit Opinion (HoIAO) Report was to contribute to 
the assurances available to the Accountable Officer and the Council which underpinned 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 20TH JULY 2022 
 

the Council’s own assessment of the effectiveness of the organisation’s system of 
internal control. This Opinion assisted the Council in the completion of its Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS), along with considerations of organisational performance, 
regulatory compliance and the wider operating environment. 
 
The Committee was advised that in October 2021, MIAA had been requested to support 
Lancaster City Council, both in terms of providing a Head of Internal Audit service and 
delivery of the 2021/22 internal audit plan. The previous in-house internal audit provision 
had ceased and there had been little or no internal audit activity for the period April – 
October 2021. As such, the Internal Audit Plan developed by MIAA, focused upon 
mandated and core assurances and priority areas highlighted within Lancaster City 
Council’s 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The Committee was advised that furthermore, this opinion was provided in the context 
that the Council like other organisations across the public sector had continued to face 
unprecedented challenges due to COVID-19. 
 
Based on this it was reported that the overall opinion for the period 1st April 2021 to 31st 
March 2022 was a limited assurance.  
 
The Internal Audit Annual Report and Head of Internal Audit Opinion 2021/22 was 
appended to the report for the Committee’s consideration.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Internal Audit Annual Report and Head of Internal Audit Opinion 2021/22 be 
noted.  

  
18 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22  
 
 The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report which required the Committee to 

approve the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2021/22 for inclusion 
in the Annual Statement of Accounts following a review of the Council’s governance 
arrangements.  
 
The Committee was advised that in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 the Council was required to prepare an AGS for publication alongside 
the Statement of Accounts. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) and Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) jointly issued a 
Framework and guidance in relation to the preparation of the AGS. 
 
The Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 was appended to the report for the 
report for the Committee’s consideration.  
 
The Committee asked a number of questions in relation to the Statement of Accounts to 
which the Chief Finance Officer provided a oral update and advised that there had been 
no significant changes since the last update to Committee at its meeting in May 2022.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2021/2, subject to the following 
amendments; 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 20TH JULY 2022 
 

 
(1) That the paragraph titled “Strategic Risk Management” (page 21) be amended to 

“Risk Management” and make reference to “operational risks”. After the 
sentence, "As a result, Internal Audit have not been able to utilise this risk 
register to inform and prioritise their audit work" insert "Consistent risk 
management practice is also needed across all departments of the council to 
allow effective oversight and escalation of risk ownership and reporting." and; 
    

(2) The sentence "The executive team have prioritised a comprehensive review of 
the end-to-end policies, plans, controls, and capacity in place for Risk, 
Improvement, Audit and Assurance, and will provide regular updates on this work 
to Audit Committee." to be amended to "The executive team have prioritised a 
comprehensive review of the end-to-end policies, plans, controls, and capacity in 
place for Risk Management, included in which will be the recognition of areas of 
good practice.   Regular updates on this work will be provided to Audit 
Committee"; 
 

be recommended for adoption and for signing by the Chief Executive and the Leader of 
the Council, subject to any minor non-material changes. 

  
 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


